

No. 18-1123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM SEMPLE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**WAYNE W. WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Colorado,**

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez
Case No. 1:17-CV-1007-WJM**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO COMMON CAUSE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

MARTHA M. TIERNEY
Tierney Lawrence LLC
225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 242-7577
mtierney@tierneylawrence.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. AMENDMENT 71’s REQUIREMENT TO GATHER SIGNATURES OF TWO PERCENT OF THE REGISTERED VOTERS FROM EACH STATE SENATE DISTRICT VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.3

A. *Evenwel v. Abbot* Does Not Resolve the Issue.3

B. The “Two Percent Requirement” Contradicts the Supreme Court’s Rationale in *Reynolds v. Sims* and *Moore v. Ogilvie*..... 5

C. The Secretary and supporting amici overstate lower court decisions.9

1. *Angle v. Miller* is not dispositive. 10

2. Lower court rulings cited by amici from the states of Utah, Idaho, Texas and Wyoming are distinguishable. 11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 10, 12
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9 th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	8
<i>Bloomquist v. Thomson</i> , 739 F.2d 525 (10th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002)	12, 13
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	7, 10
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 865 (4 th Cir. 1985)	10, 11
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8 th Cir. 1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	9
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Udall v. Bowen</i> , 419 F.Supp. 746 (S.D. Ind. 1976).....	11, 12
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe To Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 94 P.3d 217 (Utah 2004).....	12, 13

Constitutions

COLO. CONST. art. V, §1(2.5).....	3
